Republic of the Union of Myanmar State Administration Council

State Administration Council Law No (1/2021) Law Amending Yangon City Development Law

14th Waning of Pyatho 1382 ME 10 February 2021

- The State Administration Council has issued this law in accordance with Section 419 under the State Constitution of the Republic of the Union of Myanmar.
- 2 This law shall be called the Law Amending Yangon City Development Law.
- 3. The Law shall take effect until the formation of Union Government and Region/State governments resulted from the elections organized by the State Administration Council after carrying out its tasks in accordance with the provisions during the period with the State of Emergency.
- 4. Under the prevalence of this amending law, Chapter 3 and 4 of Yangon City Development Law are deemed to be ineffective.

The law is signed as per Section 419 of State Constitution.

Sd/ Min Aung Hlaing Senior General Chairman of State Administration Council

Republic of the Union of Myanmar State Administration Council State Administration Council Law No (2/2021) Law Amending Mandalay City Development Law

14th Waning of Pyatho 1382 ME 10 February 2021

- 1. The State Administration Council has issued this law in accordance with Section 419 under the State Constitution of the Republic of the Union of Myanmar.
- 2. This law shall be called the Law Amending Mandalay City Development Law.
- 3. The Law shall take effect until the formation of Union Government and Region/State governments resulted from the elections organized by the State Administration Council after carrying out its tasks in accordance with the provisions during the period with the State of Emergency.
- 4. Under the prevalence of this amending law, Chapter 3,4,5 and 6 of Mandalay City Development Law are deemed to be ineffective.

The law is signed as per Section 419 of State Constitution.

Sd/ Min Aung Hlaing Senior General Chairman of State Administration Council